Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third parties who, to the best of the knowledge and
belief of the Placing Agent having made all reasonable enquiry, are not holding any Shares and are
independent of and not acting in concert with any directors, chief executives, senior management
or substantial shareholders of the Company, its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates (as
defined under the GEM Listing Rules) and are not connected persons (as defined under the GEM
Listing Rules) of the Company or Marvel Jumbo.

2

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are placed
in full and there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the
date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing):

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing Shares
are placed in full)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

Marvel Jumbo Limited 540,000,000 56.25% 390,000,000 40.63%
Public shareholders 420,000,000 43.75% 570,000,000 59.38%

Total 960,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are placed in full
and there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date
of this announcement and the completion of the Placing), Marvel Jumbo will be interested in
approximately 40.63% of the total issued share capital of the Company and will continue to be a
controlling shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company. It is not expected
that any individual Placee will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately
after the Placing. In the event any of the Placees becomes a substantial shareholder of the